Investor Day 2025 Targets summary

Primary and Secondary segments

Reconciliation of underlying results to statutory results

Glossary

The other information in the Appendix regularly provided each quarter can be found in the document entitled
"Supplementary Information", published together with this presentation on the Group's corporate website

26

Primary
segments

Detail by region
and country

27

Europe

Highlights

Note: H1’23 data and YoY changes (loans, deposits and mutual funds in constant euros).

• On track to achieve our key transformation projects such as One
App, tech commonality and shared services

• Customer growth continued in the region (+1mn YoY)

• Loans affected by lower demand from companies and early
repayments, particularly in mortgages. Deposits rose 1% with a
significant migration to time deposits

• Double-digit profit growth supported by strong NII (margin
management and positive balance sheet sensitivity to higher
interest rates), efficiency gains and active risk management

• Positive trends continued QoQ as profit rose 12% fuelled by
asset repricing, disciplined deposit pricing and cost control

Key data and P&L

Loans Deposits Mutual Funds

Efficiency CoR RoTE

€564bn -5% €604bn +1% €100bn +3%

41.9% -6.6pp 0.42% +5bps 13.5% +4.7pp

Underlying P&L* Q2'23 % Q1'23 H1'23 % H1'22 % H1'22¹

NII 3,968 9.1  7,565 32.0  30.0

Net fee income 1,076 -8.4  2,244 -2.8  -3.1

Total revenue 5,293 1.4  10,464 23.3  21.9

Operating expenses -2,215 1.4  -4,382 6.5  5.3

Net operating income 3,078 1.4  6,081 39.2  37.7

LLPs -646 -0.4  -1,289 12.9  12.4

Attributable profit 1,347 12.2  2,536 40.0  37.9

(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1)  % change in current euros.

28

Spain UK
España and UK

Note: H1’23 data and YoY changes (loans, deposits and mutual funds in constant euros).

• Strong YoY growth in customers (+738k) and deposits (+3%).
Loans affected by prepayments and lower corporate demand

• Profit +74% driven by higher NII, boosted by active pricing
management in a context of interest rate hikes, cost control
and strong improvement in credit quality metrics

• Similar trends QoQ

• Higher rates and economic slowdown continued to affect loan
volumes, while deposits up YoY (mainly in saving accounts)

[…]

Underlying P&L* Q2'23 % Q1'23 H1'23 % H1'22 % H1'22¹

NII 3,314 9.0  6,477 5.8  0.8

Net fee income 1,229 7.5  2,395 16.3  10.1

Total revenue 4,634 7.2  9,037 4.9  1.2

Operating expenses -1,810 8.5  -3,534 20.3  12.1

Net operating income 2,823 6.4  5,504 -3.0  -4.8

LLPs -1,309 4.6  -2,541 9.4  8.9

Attributable profit 668 -11.1  1,458 -23.2  -25.1

(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1)  % change in current euros.

33Note: H1’23 data and YoY changes (loans, deposits and mutual funds in constant euros).

Brazil
• Selective volumes growth focused on secured and higher

rated customers

• Profit down YoY affected by negative NII sensitivity, inflation
and higher provisions

• In Q2, revenue up with better fees and controlled costs. Profit
affected by the reversal of the tax liability release in Q1

Chile
• Continued business transformation to offer the best products

and services

• Profit YoY impacted by negative NII sensitivity. Solid
performance in fees (+38%, driven by active customer
growth), costs (-9% in real terms) and CoR

• Profit up 20% in Q2 backed by higher revenue and lower LLPs

Brasil and Chile

Loans Deposits Mutual Funds Loans Deposits Mutual Funds

€101bn +6% €85bn +6% €46bn -1%

35.1% +4.6pp 4.74% +49bps 12.0% -9.4pp

€47bn +4% €31bn 0% €10bn +21%

42.4% +6.3pp 0.88% -1bp 16.5% -6.3pp

Efficiency CoR RoTEEfficiency CoR RoTE

Underlying P&L* Q2'23 % Q1'23 H1'23 % H1'22 % H1'22¹

NII 2,180 0.1  4,285 -3.9  -3.1

Net fee income 858 1.6  1,675 3.7  4.7

Total revenue 3,224 2.0  6,281 -2.6  -1.8

Operating expenses -1,127 0.9  -2,207 12.1  13.1

Net operating income 2,096 2.6  4,073 -9.1  -8.3

LLPs -1,129 5.7  -2,163 6.4  7.3

Attributable profit 354 -27.5  823 -40.2  -39.7

(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1)  % change in current euros.

Underlying P&L* Q2'23 % Q1'23 H1'23 % H1'22 % H1'22¹

NII 356 -3.8  727 -32.4  -29.9

Net fee income 163 6.8  316 37.8  42.8

Total revenue 623 2.9  1,229 -12.6  -9.4

Operating expenses -266 4.9  -521 2.7  6.4

Net operating income 356 1.4  708 -21.3  -18.4

LLPs -86 -26.7  -203 -4.4  -0.9

Attributable profit 180 19.8  330 -18.7  -15.7

(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1)  % change in current euros.

34Note: H1’23 data and YoY changes (profit, loans, deposits and mutual funds in constant euros).

Argentina

• Changes affected by high inflation

• Customer and volumes growth, with stable credit quality.
#1 NPS, with one of the best rated apps among local banks

• Profit up driven by strong revenue growth and efficiency
improvement

Argentina y Uruguay

• Focus on digital expansion in Uruguay and on joint
initiatives between CIB and Corporates in Peru and Colombia

• Profit up 30% YoY in Uruguay mainly driven by NII. Peru and